of the Company. A copy of the full Independent Expert's Report is attached as Schedule 3 to the
Explanatory Memorandum.

Shareholders are encouraged to read the Independent Expert's Report in detail and consult your
professional adviser if you have any questions.

12.6 Change in capital structure

The overall effect of the Transaction and cancellation of the Buy-back Shares on the issued capital of
the Company is set out below.

Event Number of Shares

Shares on issue as at the date of the Notice 43,577,600

Buy-back Shares subject to buy-back and cancellation (3,031,974)

Shares on issue at completion of Transaction 40,545,626

12.7 Effect of the Transaction on the control of the Company

The Buy-back Shares represent 6.96% of the Shares on issue in the Company as at the date of the
Explanatory Memorandum. The effect of the Transaction will be to remove Mr Ong's shareholding in the
Company and increase each other Shareholder's proportionate increase as set out in the table below.

 21

Shareholder Immediately before selective buy-
back and cancellation

After selective buy-back and
cancellation

 Number of
Shares

% of total
Shares

Number of
Shares

% of total
Shares

8I Holdings Limited
and its subsidiaries

31,391,817 72.04% 31,391,817 77.42%

Mr Ong 3,031,9741 6.96% - 0.00%

Other Shareholders 9,153,809 21.00% 9,153,809 22.58%

TOTAL 43,577,600 100.00% 40,545,626 100.00%

1.  Mr Ong currently holds 1,709,721 Shares. Mr Ong’s obligations are to deliver to the Company 3,031,974 Shares
for buy-back and cancellation. Mr Ong is therefore required to acquire the Buy-back Shares prior to completion.

12.8 Reviewed financial statements and pro-forma statement of financial position

A copy of the Company's audited financial statements for the financial year ending 31 March 2018 is
contained in the Company’s annual report announced to ASX on 28 June 2018.

A copy of the pro-forma statement of financial position, demonstrating the effects of the Transaction, is
set out at Schedule 2.

[…]

25

a reference to a statute includes all regulations, proclamations, ordinances and by-laws issued
under that statute;

(f) a reference to a document includes all amendments or supplements to, or replacements or
novations of, that document;

(g) a reference to a body (including, without limitation, an institute, association or authority),
whether statutory or not:

(i) which ceases to exist; or

(ii) whose powers or functions are transferred to another body,

is a reference to the body which replaces it or which substantially succeeds to its powers or
functions; and

(h) “include” and “including” are not words of limitation.

 26

Schedule 2 – Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

The pro forma balance sheet detailed below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the disposal of the Digital
and Marketing Business pursuant to the Proposed Transaction and assumes completion of certain other pro forma
transactions as if they had occurred on 31 March 2018.

Actual

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

 (Audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

31.3.2018

Share Swap

31.3.2018
 S$ S$ S$
ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,128,730  (350,000)   778,730
Intangible assets   2,196,281  -   2,196,281
Other investments 107,225 (100,000) 7,225
Deferred tax assets   217,005  -   217,005
   3,649,241  (450,000) 3,199,241

Current Assets
Inventories 454,723  (450,000)   4,723
Trade and other receivables   3,317,805  (1,400,000) 1,917,805
Prepayment   827,350  (70,000)   757,350
Fixed deposits   1,311,280  (800,000) 511,280
Other investments   177,865  -   177,865
Cash and cash equivalents 8,569,179   (1,800,000)   6,769,179
   14,658,202  (4,520,000) 10,138,202
Total Assets   18,307,443  (4,970,000) 13,337,443

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share Capital   14,872,793   (2,153,000)  12,719,793
Accumulated profits   356,692  83,000   439,692
Foreign currency translation reserve   (28,853)  -   (28,853)
Other reserves   (4,533,629)  -   (4,533,629)
 10,667,003 (2,070,000)   8,597,003
Non-controlling interests 569,900 (380,000) 189,900
Total Equity 11,236,903 (2,450,000) 8,786,903

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   3,126,470  (930,000)   2,196,470
Unearned revenue 3,528,001  (1,400,000)   2,128,001
Hire purchase payables   17,883  -   17,883
Provision for income tax 202,569  (100,000)   102,569
   6,874,923  (2,430,000)   4,444,923

Non-current liabilities
Hire purchase payables   37,027  -   37,027
Provision for reinstatement cost   65,000 (65,000) -
Deferred tax liabilities   93,590  (25,000) 68,590
   195,617  (90,000) 105,617
Total Liabilities   7,070,540  (2,520,000) 4,550,540
Total Equity and Liabilities   18,307,443  (4,970,000) 13,337,443

Preparation of the Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet

The consolidated pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to demonstrate the impact of completion of the disposal of Digital
and Marketing Business.

Under the scenario above, the 31 March 2018 audited Statement of Financial Position of the Company has been adjusted to
reflect the impact of the following proposed transactions which have taken place subsequent to 31 March 2018: